
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management- Kenya Chatman, Executive Director, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Board Meeting Date March 13, 2024 

Subject Amendment No. 2, Agreement for Inspector of Record Services for Construction - King 
Construction Inspection, Inc. – Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxwell Park Living 
Schoolyard   Project – Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Agreement for Inspector of 
Record Services for Construction by and between the District and King Construction 
Inspection,  Inc., Oakland, CA., for the latter to continue to provide DSA Inspector of 
Record Services until the project is completed, for the Melrose Leadership Academy at 
Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project, in an additional amount of $18,270.40,  
increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from $88,920.00 to $107,190.40, 
with completion expected by June 30, 2024.  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect.  

Discussion This Amendment is for continued inspection services through June 30, 2024. 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

100.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Agreement for Inspector of 
Record Services for Construction by and between the District and King Construction 
Inspection,  Inc., Oakland, CA., for the latter to continue to provide DSA Inspector of 
Record Services until the project is completed, for the Melrose Leadership Academy at 
Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project, in an additional amount of $18,270.40,  
increasing the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement from $88,920.00 to $107,190.40, 
with completion expected by June 30, 2024.  All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure Y 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2, including Exhibits
• Routing Form
• File ID, 23-1150 & 22-1460

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 24-0349
Introduction Date 3-13-2024
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

24-0486
3/13/2024 er



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AGREEMENT FOR INSPECTOR OF 
RECORD SERVICES FOR 

CONSTRUCTION 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and King Construction Inspection, Inc. OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 23, 2022 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project as follows and in the attached 

Exhibit A:  

1. Services: X    The scope of work is unchanged.     The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:  

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contact term extends through completion of the underlying Project (see Section 2 of the 
Agreement). The anticipated completion date is June 30, 2024.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price for Basic Services is  

X    Increased by: Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Dollars 40/100 ($18,270.40). 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was Eighty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty 
Dollars No/100 ($88,920.00), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price will be: One 
Hundred Seven Thousand One Hundred Ninety Dollars 40/100 ($107,190.40). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

01 5-24-2023 Compensation & Term $41,532.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Consolidated Engineering Laboratories – Kaiser Elementary School Outdoor Living Environment 
Project– Fire & Intrusion Alarm Project - $10,585.80 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_____________________________________        __3/14/2024___________ 
Benjamin Davis, President,       Date 
President, Board of Education          

____________________________________            3/14/2024_____________ 
 Kyla Johnson-Trammell ,  Superintendent  Date 

   and Secretary, Board of Education    

____________________________________      _____________ 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer    Date 
Facilities Planning and Management 

Approval as to form: 

____________________________________       _______________ 
 Date 

________________________________ [name]  
General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

CONTRACTOR 

_________________________________________ 
Contractor Signature        Date 

____ 
Print Name, Title 

02/13/2024

Corey T. Dare, Geotechnical Engineer 

2/14/24

Arne Sandberg

Preston Thomas (Feb 16, 2024 10:39 PST)
Feb 16, 2024

EDGAR Rakestraw
Benjamin Davis

EDGAR Rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 2 – King Construction Inspection, Inc. – Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxell Park Living Schoolyard Project - 
$18,270.40 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 





{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 2/6/2024 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT  

 
DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

Project 
Name                                   

Kaiser Elementary School Outdoor Living Environment  Site 910 

Basic Directions 
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 
 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x  Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x  Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

   

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Consolidated Engineering Laboratories Agency’s Contact Charlie Brice  
OUSD Vendor ID # 001171 Title  President 
Street Address 534 23rd Ave City Oakland State CA Zip  94606 
Telephone 510-436-7626 Policy Expires  
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X  No 
OUSD Project # 21112 

 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 6-30-2022 

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)  

  New Date of Contract End (If Any) 6-30-2024 
 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum)  $  

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) $ 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $  If Amendment, Change in Price  $ 10,585.80 
Other Expenses  Requisition Number  

 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 
6128 8500 Fund 12 120-6128-0-8500-8500-6265-910-9180-8500-9999-21112 6265 $10,585.80 

 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

Division Head     Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
Executive Director, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature 
 

Date Approved  

2. 
General Counsel, Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature                                                                                                Date Approved  

 Chief Systems & Services Officer, Facilities Planning and Management   

3. Signature Date 
Approved  

 Chief Financial Officer 

4. Signature Date 
Approved  

 President, Board of Education     

5. Signature Date 
Approved  

 

Lozano Smith, approved as to form                                       2/14/24

Kenya Chatman (Feb 16, 2024 09:25 PST) Feb 16, 2024

Feb 16, 2024Preston Thomas (Feb 16, 2024 10:39 PST)





___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To Board of Education  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Lisa Grant-Dawson Chief Business Officer, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Board Meeting Date May 24, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 1 Agreement for Inspector of Record Services for Construction - King 
Construction Inspection, Inc. – Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxwell Park Living 
Schoolyard   Project – Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for 
Inspector of Record Services for Construction by and between the District and King 
Construction Inspection,  Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide 
additional DSA Inspector of Record Services, for the Melrose Leadership Academy 
at Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project in an additional amount of $41,532.00, 
which includes a $4,308.00 contingency, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-
exceed amount from $47,388.00 to $88,920.00 and extending the expected completion 
date from October 28, 2022 to December 31, 2023 (an additional 429 calendar 
days), and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment 
for same with said Consultant.  

Discussion This Amendment is for additional inspection services and four hundred twenty-nine 
(429) calendar days extension.

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

50.00%

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for 
Inspector of Record Services for Construction by and between the District and King 
Construction Inspection,  Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide additional 
DSA Inspector of Record Services, for the Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxwell 
Park Living Schoolyard Project in an additional amount of $41,532.00, which includes 
a $4,308.00 contingency, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from 
$47,388.00 to $88,920.00 and extending the expected completion date from October 
28, 2022 to December 31, 2023 (an additional 429 calendar days), and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure Y 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1, including Exhibits
• Certificate of Insurance
• Routing Form

 Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-1150
Introduction Date 5-24-2023
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

23-1060
5/24/2023 CJH



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR INSPECTOR OF 
RECORD SERVICES FOR 

CONSTRUCTION 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and King Construction Inspection, Inc. OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 23, 2022 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project as follows and in the attached 

Exhibit A:  

1. Services:   The scope of work is unchanged.   X   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   To provide additional DSA Inspector of Record Services, as 
described in the Fee Proposal, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The anticipated contract term is extended by an additional four hundred twenty-nine (429) 
calendar days, and the anticipated completion date is December 31, 2023.  The current expected completion date 
is October 28, 2022. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X    Increased by: Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars No/100 ($41,532.00), which 
includes a not-to-exceed contingency of $4,308.00 for Additional Services. 

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was Forty-Seven Thousand Three Hundred 
Eighty-Eight Dollars No/100 ($47,388.00), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price 
will be: Eighty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars No/100 ($88,920.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



5/5/2023

5/25/2023

5/25/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 – King Construction Inspection, Inc. – Melrose Leadership Academy at Maxell Park Living Schoolyard Project - 
$41,532.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided: To provide additional DSA Inspector of Record 
Services, as described in the Fee Proposal, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 



BILLING RATES - PHASE 2 MELROSE LEADERSHIP ACADEMY 

DS,-\ Class 1 Inspector .......................................... $155.00 / hour 
DSA Class 2 Inspector .......................................... $145.00 / hour 
DS_A Class 3 Inspector .......................................... $140.00 / hour 
Project Manager ..................................................... $170.00 / hour 
Clerical/ Administrative ........................................ $ 62.00 / hour 

► KCI's services are provided on a 4 hour minimum basis for part time work, includes project 
reporting time and travel.

► Overtime and weekend work (if needed) is billed at a multiplier of 1.32.

► The rates quoted are good until December 30, 2023, at which time there will be a COLA 
adjustment of 3.5%, and every year thereafter.

FEE PROPOSAL - KCI Lump Sum Fee Proposal for Phase 2 of the Melrose Leadership 
Academy at Maxwell Park Elementary School, Oakland Unified School District 

Our Fee Proposal is based on an estimated construction schedule provided by email from Nicole 
\Velis: May 26 through September 15, 2023, 16 weeks. Cost of construction is $3.1 Million. As per 
Phase 1, we estimate 4 visits per week, or 16 hours per week plus mobilization/ close out time, and 
PM time. Proposed budget is as follows: 

16 weeks@ 16 hrs/week= 256 hours 

mobilization/ close-out = 16 hours 

John Opacic, IOR 

Edward I<ing, PM 

Sub-Total 

272 hours@ $155/hr 

8 hrs @$170/hr 

$42,160.00 

$ 1,360.00 

$43,520.00 

KCI's Lump Sum billing will be divided into 4 separate months at $10,880/month. Please note that 
if the Construction Schedule is extended (once the project starts), KCI will need to request a Change 
Order in the amount of $2,692.50/week for each week that the project is extended. However, note 
that if only the project start is delayed, there will not be a cost change effect. 

Total $43,520.00 

Note that per the last invoice for Feb 2023 of Phase 1, there was $4,058 remaining in the Contract. 
\Ve estimate $2,070 for March, 2023 work, therefore subtract $1988 from total request above: 

$43,520 - $1988 $41,532 Total Phase 2 Request 

Note the original 10% Contingency Fee (if approved by the District) remains in place: $4,308 

KCl1nc 
J< Ing Construction lnspe<.:tion, tnc 



 

Proposal for 

 DSA-CERTIFIED INSPECTOR OF RECORD SERVICES  

Inverter  Replacement Projects  

 

 10 

 

 

3 | INSURANCE 

  



5/5/2023

5/25/2023Mike Hutchinson

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson





22-1245
6/22/2022 os









AGREEMENT FOR INSPECTOR OF RECORD SERVICES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

This Agreement for Construction Contract Inspection Services ("Agreement") is made and entered 

effective June 23, 2022, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District") 

and KING CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION, INC. ("Inspector"), with respect to the 
following recitals: 

A. District is a public school district organized and existing under the laws of the State of
California. District is engaged in the construction of a Construction Service project at the Melrose

Leadership Academy at Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard ("the Project"), which requires ongoing
inspection.

B. Inspector is an independent contractor competent to perform the construction contract
inspection services contemplated by this Agreement. Inspector represents and covenants that
Inspector is familiar with all requirements of law to serve as an Inspector of Record (Project
Inspector) and has or can obtain the approval of the California Division of the State Architect
("DSA") to perform the construction contract inspection services contemplated by this Agreement
prior to commencing services under this Agreement.

C. District desires to retain Inspector and Inspector desires to perform work for District on the
terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

The Parties therefore agree as follows: 

1. Inspection Services. Inspector agrees to provide the services described in this Agreement

("Basic Services") in a professional and competent manner and in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement. Inspector may only provide other services related to the Project ("Additional
Services") after authorized in writing by District. "Services" shall mean Basic and Additional
Services.

2. Term of Agreement and Payment. The term for performance of the Services shall be the

duration of the Project ("Term"), and Inspector shall complete the Services within the Term. Time
is of the essence for performance of the Services under this Agreement. The Project is expected
to be complete as of October 28, 2022, but may not be completed until later if delays in design or

construction arise. Payment of Inspector shall be as set forth in Exhibit A for Services
satisfactorily performed after District receipt of properly documented and submitted invoices.

Inspector shall record all hours worked in a daily log which shall be submitted to the District on a
weekly basis. Inspector shall submit invoices in triplicate on the last working day of each month
to the District. The invoices must show the number of hours worked, the contract number, the
project name and location and must contain the Inspector's original signature on all copies.

Inspector's failure to maintain required records or to properly submit invoices may result in non­
payment to Inspector. Inspector shall comply with any applicable prevailing wage laws. Inspector
shall not be reimbursed for any of its expenses; the parties agree that Inspector shall pay all of its

expenses from its fees for Services.

A greement for Inspector of Record Services for Construction - King Constrution Inspection, Inc. - Melrose Leadership Academy 
at Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project - $47,388.00 

3-7-22-{SR694867}

- 1 -















6/23/23022

6/23/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





EXHIBIT A 

Payments 

For Basic and Additional Services satisfactorily performed, and based on invoices properly 
documented and submitted, Inspector shall be compensated $165.00 per hour for Edward King 
and $145.00 per hour for Winnifred Solis. 

For Basic Services, Inspector's total compensation shall not exceed FORTY-THREE 

THOUSAND EIGHTY DOLLARS AND NO/100 (43,080.00), which is Inspector's estimate 

of the maximum total cost of its Basic Services on the Project, based on its May 19, 2022, fee 
estimate. Inspector acknowledges that the not-to-exceed amount for Basic Services, above, 
includes contingency compensation in the event that more time and costs than originally 
anticipated may be necessary to complete the Basic Services. If delays in completion of the 
Project occur that are not caused by wrongful conduct by Inspector, including but not limited to 
Inspector's breaches of contract or deficient performance of Basic or Additional Services, then 
Inspector shall be entitled to an amendment to the Agreement that increases the not-to-exceed 
amounts for Basic Services during the additional time of the Project. 

For Additional Services, Inspector's total contingency compensation shall not exceed FOUR 

THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($4,308.00). 

The total price under this Agreement for Basic and Additional Services shall be in the amount 
of FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND 

NO/100 ($47,388.00). 

Inspector shall perform all services required by this Agreement even if no more compensation is 
possible due to total compensation having reached the not-to-exceed amount. 

Agreement for Inspector of Record Services for Construction - King Constrution Inspection, Inc. - Melrose Leadership Academy at 
Maxwell Park Living Schoolyard Project - $47,388.00 

{SR694867} - 10 -








	ADP65A7.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	ADP9C15.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	23-1150 Amendment No. 1 Agreement for Inspector of .pdf
	ADP5EB8.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	ADPF54D.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP59F1.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	ADP123E.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	5-1_Lozano -Amendment No1 - KCI-MLA_ (1).pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.


	ADPFA84.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	ADP1C13.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.

	Signed RR_Lozano -Amendment No 2 - KCI-MLA_.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  King Construction Inspection, Inc.




